

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

STATE OF OHIO, ex rel. :
CITY OF YOUNGSTOWN, :
 :
Relator, : Case No. 2015-1422
 :
v. : **Original Action in Mandamus**
 :
MAHONING COUNTY BOARD OF :
ELECTIONS, et al., :
 :
Respondents. :

RELATOR'S MERIT BRIEF

MARTIN S. HUME (0020422)
Law Director
MARK D'APOLITO (0092037)
Assistant Law Director
26 S. Phelps Street
Youngstown, Ohio 44503
Tel: 330-742-8874; Fax: 330-7242-8867
mhume@youngstownohio.gov

Counsel for Relator

KYLE BAIRD (0089746)
Vorys, Sater, Seymour and Pease LLP
200 Public Square, Suite. 1400
Cleveland, OH 44114-2327
Tel: 216-479-6100
ksbaird@vorys.com

*Counsel for Mahoning County
Board of Elections*

NICOLE M. KOPPITCH (0082129)*
**Lead and Trial Counsel*
TIFFANY L. CARWILE (0082522)
Assistant Attorneys General
Constitutional Offices Section
30 East Broad Street, 16th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Tel: 614-466-2872; Fax: 614-728-7592
nicole.koppitch@ohioattorneygeneral.gov
tiffany.carwile@ohioattorneygeneral.gov

MICHAEL DEWINE (0009181)
Ohio Attorney General

*Counsel for Respondent
Ohio Secretary of State Jon Husted*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii-iii

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....1

LAW AND ARGUMENT.....3

RELATOR’S FIRST PROPOSITION OF LAW

RELATOR HAS A CLEAR LEGAL RIGHT TO THE RELIEF REQUESTED, RESPONDENTS ARE UNDER A CLEAR LEGAL DUTY TO PROVIDE THE REQUESTED RELIEF, AND RELATOR HAS NO PLAIN AND ADEQUATE REMEDY IN THE ORDINARY COURSE OF LAW.....3

A. Relator, City of Youngstown, a municipal corporation within the State of Ohio and a home-rule charter city, has a clear legal right to a writ of mandamus in the present action.....4

B. The Mahoning County Board of Elections has a clear legal duty to place the proposed charter amendment on the ballot for submission to the voters at the November 3, 2015 election.....5

C. Relator, City of Youngstown, has no plain and adequate remedy in the ordinary course of law.....7

RELATOR’S SECOND PROPOSITION OF LAW

THE RESPONDENTS, MAHONING COUNTY BOARD OF ELECTIONS AND THE SECRETARY OF STATE, HAVE NO AUTHORITY TO PASS UPON THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF A PROPOSED CHARTER AMENDMENT, AND THUS, VIOLATED THE DOCTRINE OF SEPARATION OF POWERS.....8

RELATOR’S THIRD PROPOSITION OF LAW

THE DETERMINATION AS TO THE CONSTUTIONALITY OF THE PROPOSED CHARTER AMENDMENT AT ISSUE IS OFF LIMITS TO PRE-ELECTION PROTEST.....9

CONCLUSION.....10

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

| | |
|---|-----|
| Ohio Const., Art. XVIII, Section 3..... | 4 |
| Ohio Const., Art. XVIII, Section 7..... | 4 |
| Ohio Const., Art. XVIII, Section 8..... | 6-7 |
| Ohio Const., Art. XVIII, Section 9..... | 5-6 |

STATUTES

| | |
|-------------------|---|
| R.C. 3501.11..... | 5 |
|-------------------|---|

CASES

| | |
|---|------|
| <i>State ex rel. Am. Legion Post 25 v. Ohio Civ. Rights Comm.</i> , 117 Ohio St.3d 441, 2008-Ohio-1261, 884 N.E.2d54..... | 3 |
| <i>State ex rel. Bedford v. Cuyahoga Cty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 62 Ohio St.3d 17, 577 N.E.2d 645 (1991)..... | 5 |
| <i>State v. Bodyke</i> , 126 Ohio St.3d 266, 2010-Ohio-2424 933 N.E.2d 753..... | 8 |
| <i>State ex rel. Bryant v. Akron Metro. Park Dist. of Summit Cty.</i> , 120 Ohio St. 464, 166 N.E. 407 (1929)..... | 8 |
| <i>State ex rel. Burech v. Belmont County Bd. of Elections</i> , 19 Ohio St. 3d 154, 484 N.E.2d 153 (1985)..... | 8 |
| <i>State ex rel. Citizen Action v. Hamilton Cty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 115 Ohio St.3d 437, 2007-Ohio-5379, 875 N.E.2d 902..... | 9. |
| <i>State ex rel. City of Toledo v. Lucas County Bd. of Elections</i> , 95 Ohio St. 3d 73, 2002-Ohio-1629, 765 N.E.2d 356..... | 5 |
| <i>State ex rel. DeBrosse v. Cool</i> , 87 Ohio St.3d 1, 1999-Ohio-239, 716 N.E.2d 1114..... | 9-10 |
| <i>State ex rel. Ebersole v. City of Powell</i> , 141 Ohio St.3d 17, 2014-Ohio-4283, 21 N.E.3d 274..... | 10 |
| <i>State ex rel. Gonwer vs. Graves</i> , 90 Ohio St. 311, 107 N.E. 1018 (1914)..... | 7 |

| | |
|---|-----|
| <i>State ex rel. Henslee v. Newman</i> , 30 Ohio St.2d 324, 285 N.E.2d 54 (1972)..... | 3-4 |
| See <i>State ex rel. Kilby v. Summit Cty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 133 Ohio St.3d 184, 2012-Ohio-4310, 977 N.E.2d 590..... | 9 |
| <i>State ex rel. McGovern v. Bd. of Elections</i> , 24 Ohio Misc. 135, 136, 263 N.E.2d 586 (1970)..... | 8-9 |
| <i>State ex rel. Melvin v. Sweeney</i> , 154 Ohio St. 223, 226, 94 N.E.2d 785 (1950)..... | 7-8 |
| <i>State ex rel. Ohio Academy of Trial Lawyers v. Sheward</i> , 86 Ohio St.3d 451, 716 N.E.2d 1062 (1999)..... | 8 |
| <i>State ex rel. Timmons v. Bd. of Elections of Montgomery County</i> , 1979 Ohio App. LEXIS 9802, 1979 WL 208563..... | 7 |
| OTHER SOURCES | |
| City of Youngstown Charter, Section 120..... | 4-7 |
| 19 Ohio Jurisprudence 2d 14..... | 7 |
| 37 Ohio Jurisprudence 2d 349..... | 7 |
